
1

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
^ -tOOaraU 

Oa tHE CENTRAL PROJECT COORDINATER e-COURTS)
' +)i*******

TENDER NOTICE

No : TENDER -JKHC I ll I 2017 Dated: 16.08.2017

High Court is inviting tenders for supply and installation of Studio based

VC in State Judicial Academy at Srinagar and Jammu' Complete specifications

of the tendered items are given in Annexure-I' Technical and commercial bids

may be submitted in two separate envelopes superscribed as "Technical" and

"Commerciai" up to 31-08-2017 4 PM in the office of the undersigned'

Technical bids will be opened in presence of the bidders/representatives on 01-

09-2017 at 1 1 AM and commercial bids will be opened after technical

evaluation of bids is comPlete'

(1) Time for completion of supply and installation is 15 days from the date of

issuance of Purchase order'

(2) Bids must be accompanied with EMD of Rs 13'000/: (Rupees thirteen

thousand onfv) unO 
'ion-refundable 

tender fee of Rs 500/- (Rupees five

hundred only) in tt't nu'n" oi n"gistrar General High Court of Jammu and

Kashmir Srinagar'

(3) Rates must be quoted against all the- .itel: mentioned in Annexure-I'

Rates must Ut m"fu'i'""of taxes and installation charges' Proforma of

price bid is given undtt Annt*rrre-Il and no other form ofprice bid shall

be accePtable'

(4) The tendered items must be with a comprehensive onsite warranty of 5

years.

(5) Validity of rates quoted should not be less than six months'

(6) Successful bidder has to provide onsite service support for the period of

warranty.

GENERAL TER}iIS AND CONDITIONS



2

(7) During warranty period, the vendor has to attend the complaints without

fail within the shortest possible time and in no case shall exceed two days

downtime.

(8) The vender should be in the business of similar products
\v'' 

irrlEf"*oni.lr"t".ornrnuni"ation)have done similar type o! work and

irrrt ttuu. completed at least two such tenders during the last five years'

(9) The vendor must have a cumulative tumover of at least Rs 30 lakh during

the last three financial years i,e' 2Ol3-14' 2014-15' 2015-16 from the

comPuter related business'

(10) The prices quoted by the Vendor shall be in Indian rupees' inclusive of

lii' ,t . ,i** ani not be subject to any price escalation'

(11) Bidders has to quote all of thetendered items' High Court of Jammu and

Kashmir reserves tt e tigf't to split orders and / or accept or 
- 
reject. 

' 
any

quotation u, uf,o to uft?i any or all of the terms and conditions without

assigning any reasons thereof'

Elieibilitv Criteria:

Bidder must have:

t. Registration Certificate for Sole Proprietorship Firms'

2. Registered number of GST where his

Tax/Pan/TIN and must submit copies

technical bid.

3. Letter of authorisation from the OEM' If the OEM is the bidder itself' then

letter of incorPoration of OEM'

4.ABidderwhoisblacklistedfromanyotherGovt.institutionisnoteligible

to participate in this tender' Similarly' at the time of bidding' the firms

blacklisted/debarredinparticipatinginanyactivitiesforfraudulentor

comrpt practices by any State or Central Govt' or UT in India are not

business is located and Income

of relevant certificates with the



3

allowed to bid. For not being so debarred,

certified letter as Proof.

the bidder must enclose a self-

Opening of Bids and Bid evaluation :-

Technical as per Schedule mentioned in the Tender Document' However'

evaluation of technical bids will be carried out later on and results of the

technical evaluation will be notified to the bidders through the official

website of the High Court http://jkhighcourt'nic'in

Financial bids of only technically qualified bids will be opened and

comparative statement of rates quoted by technically qualified bidders

will be notified on the offrcial website of the High Court

http ://j khighcourt.nic.in

The decision of the Evaluation Committee in the evaluation of the

Qualification criteria and Commercial Bids shall be final' No

correspondence will be entertained outside the process of negotiation i

discussion with the Committee'

Note: High Court of Jammu and Kashmir may waive any minor

informality or non-conformity or irregularity in a Bid'

5.HighCourtofJammuandKashmirleseryestherighttoacceptorrejectany

BidandtoannultheBiddingplocessandrejectallBidsatanytimepriorto

award of Contract, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected

Bidder or Bidders or any obligation to inform the affected Bidder or Bidders

of the grounds for Tendering Authority's action'

Selection Criteria:

1. Bidders are to bid for all the items mentioned in the Annexure-Il'

2. The lowest quoting bidder will be decided as per the Grand Total Value

(GTV) of the Annexure-Il'



4

3. In case of any mismatch between the grand total value shown in Annexure-Il
- 

unJ tn" aggregate value of the tendered items, the High Court shall remove

srch misriu-tcli and the bidder will be under obligation to accept the same.

Pavment Terms: -

l.Paymentwillbemadeonsuccessfulinstallationandtestingoftendered

items at the desired locations. certificate of successful installation shall be

provided by Director State Judicial Academy'

2. The payment would be made after deducting necessary taxes' penalties etc'

if applicable.

EMD Rs. 13,000/- (Rupees thirteen thousand only)' Payment can be

made through FD/DD/CDR/Bank Guarantee valid for three months in

each case favouring Registrar General High Court of Jammu and Kashmir

payable at Srinagar.

A non-refundable tender fee of Rs 500/- (Rupees five hundred only) in

the form of DD favouring Registrar General, High Court of J&K and

payable at Srinagar must also accompany the bid'

Successful bidder will have to submit Performance Security Deposit of 5%

of actual value of contract through bank guarantee in favour of Registrar

General, High Court of J&K valid for the period of contract including the

period of warrantY.

The Earnest Money Deposit will be retumed to the unsuccessful bidder

within seven days of opening of financial bids and to the successful

bidder within fifteen days of award of contract'

1.

2.

3.

4.

Performance Bank Guarantee:-

The successful Bidder shall at his own expense submit within fifteen (15)

working days from the date of Notice of award of the Contract or Prior to

EMD - Earne$ttr4!4lY !9I9d!



5

signing ofthe contract whichever is earlier' an unconditional and irrevocable

PerformanceBankGuarantee(Annexure-Ill)ofarramountequivalentto

5olo of Contract value in Indian Rupees'

No interest shall be payable on the Performance Bank Guarantee'

3 Performance Bank Guarantee shall remain valid for the period of

Contract.

1 After letter of acceptance is issued but before award of contract' the

successful Bidder shall submit an undertaking within the stipulated time

that the terms and conditions are acceptable to him'

2 Failure of the successful Bidder to agree with the Terms and conditions

of the Bid/Contract shall constitute sufficient grounds for the annulment

oftheaward,inthatevent,TenderissuingAuthoritymaymaketheaward

to the next Best Value Bidder or call for new Bids'

Legal Jurisdiction:- All Legal disputes are subject to the jurisdiction of Jammu

and Kashmir only, preceded by Arbitration'

SJI-
Malik ShabiJ Ahmad
CenEal Project Co-Ordinator

(e-Courts)

High Court of Jammu and Kashmir

Date : 16.08.2017
Place: Srinagar.



HIGH COURT OF JAMMUAND KASHMIR
(OFFICE oF rHE CENTRALTROI:.C}Coo"'INAIER e-cou RrS )

TENDER NOTICE

No: TENDER-JKHC I 11 12017 Dated: 16.08.2017

ANNEXURE-I

ITETU 1. VC SYSTEM
Power SPecifications

lnput Power FrequencY

Network SPecifications

tp-fletwo*s5pporting Static lP as well as

DHCP including for lPv 6

Autosense Ethernet Port

@ NAT, Firewall traversal

SNMP Alerts .

Qos(with DiffServ & lP Precendence)

VlOeo Specificetions

picture tn picture or side by side picture

(Dual Monitor Emulation) suPPort

Figmefinlt'on tive Video Resolution of 720 p

at)S tps for Transmission as well as Reception

Transnxsslona and RecePtion HDeontent & Presentation Transmission and

Reception simultaneouslY

ffi MultiPoint (for at least

1+3 sites)

Fzeg ouat streaming support

auOio Specifications
G.722, G.711

@ones for distance of 3 meters
Microphone Hlgn uuallly lvlluluPllurrED r\,r Lrrrfqrrvv vr v I

or more
Additional MicroPhone suPPort



fficellationwithnoise

Video ConferenCing Specifications

ffiy of active ParticiPants,

@H.gzg & slP comPliant

HD, SD VC sYstems and MCUs

Endpoint Management ffiofvcendPoint
E-164 Diallng using H.323 Gatekeeper

Carnera SPecifications

ffirol Protocol

ffi2opresolution

ffieskorwall
tn frtorrnat noom Light

ffiwithaboutT
meters including for PfZ actions

lnterface / Ports
resolution

io facilitate compuier system connection for

video in /out

al audio

devices , : ;::
Aud'xc Out porttsupporting transferring audio to

external audio/PA sYstem

VeEession necording ReadY

ion with both

sJL! auoio and video using memory card or

ite Video Out and

Audio out for recording through the Recording

Device (DVR or HDD Recorder)

DvnYHDD Recorder extra

;



@t cable of 5 meters or more

Vennrt to ltrtrcrophone Cable of I meters or more

Cable of 5 meters or more

Software Licence and
re drivers/Pugins at least

for warranty period including upgrades and patches if any

ITEM 2. DISPLAY UNIT

VC SYSTEM

SYSTEM as given at

ltemlabovettwolnnumberi.e.llargerforremotesiteview&lforselfview)
Two or more HDMI ln Ports

ding for Audio

@eoinwithaudio
W x 5W caPacitY

@all MountKit

ffilay Unit Functionalities

@with50Hz
fiears on site WarrantY

ITEM 3. VIDEO RECORDER

M (DvR)

eiving live audio

avioeolorlocalandremotesite)forliverecording

r PlaYback of

recorded audio & video of VC sessions

D of l TB or above

Unit through
- 

USB Port

ayers including

VLC Media PlaYer



Functton Remote Control

ALLSPEGIFICATIoNSToBEREADASEQUIVALENToRBETTER



HIGHCOURToFJAMMUANDKASHMIR
(oFFIcE oF rHE CENTRAL PRol::l"oo*INATER e-couRrs)

TENDER NOTICE

No: TENDER-JKHC I ll 12017 Dated: 16.08.2017

Annexure-II

PRICE BID

Grand Total in Words:

I

Signature of Bidder with Seal

Rate Per unit
4

QuantitY
3

S.No.
1

Grand Total



HIGH COURT OF JAMMUAND KASHMIR
(OFFICE OF THE CENTRAL PROJECT COORDINAIER e-COURTS)

,r**+****,*

TENDER NOTICE

No : TENDER- JKHCI 11 12017 Dated: 16.08.2017

Annexure-Ill

PERIORMANCEBANKGUARANTEE{tobesubmittedbythebidder'sbank}

lTo be submitted on Non-Judicial sEmp paper in accordance wjth Stamp Act and to be issued bv a Nationalise

''" ^ ""d;;iJ;;;lin"uine it u'ulti-iiiiinagardammul (Pavabli at par at srinagar/Jammu)

To,

Registrar General,

J&KHighCourt,
Srinagar.

(Guarantee shall be restricted to an amount not

irs.............. .(Rupees..................'.............."only)

exceeding

1. In consideration of the J & K High Court, Jammu (hereinafter called ,.JKHC,.)

irrirg "J*.a 
to exempt ws.........-..lnereinafter called ,'the said contractor(s)"

f.". ifrJ demand under the terms and conditions of NIT No"""""""""'
a-""0................. issued by the High Court of Jammu and Kashmir for (mention

scope of tender) . . ... ... .. from security deposit for the due fulfilment by the

said contractor of the terms and conditions contained in the said NIT of a Bank

Guarantee tbr Rs ..........................(Rupees........'...............'.....only) on demand'

2. We .........................(Indicate name of the Bank), do hereby undertake to pay

Rs.................(Rupees.............'......only), the amounts. due and payable under this

gru.u"t"" witirout any demur or delay, merely on a demand from the JKHC' Any

Iuch demand made on the Bank by the JKHC shall be conclusive as regards the

u.orn, due and payable by the Bank under this guarantee. The Bank Guarantee

;h;ii b. completely at the disposal of the JKHC and we"""""""""""(indicate
name of the-Bank), bound ourselves with all the directions given by JKH!

regardingthisbankguarantee.Howeveqourliabilityunderthisguaranteeshall
be restriCted to an amount not exceeding Rs.....""""""""(Rupees"""""""')

3. We (indicate name of the bank), undertake to pay to the JKHC any money so

demanded notwithstanding any dispute or disputes raised by the contractor(s) in

any suit or proceeding before any court or Tribunal or Arbitrator etc. relating

thereto, oui liubility under these presents being absolute, unequivocal and



unconditional.

4. We (indicate name of the bank) further aele1jha1 the oerformance guarantee

herein containea ,t utt .",,ui-rii' iiri r"i"" ani effective up t9 :Pu1:'. und that it

shall continue to t. ..rto.."uii.^ior-uuor. specified oeriod till all the dues ot

JKHC under or by virtue 
"f 

,h";dd contract 
^have ue* nrtty paid-and its.claims

satisfied or discharged "t;ili;;" 
JKHC certifies that the terms and conditions of

the said contract h"r" il;"fu,il-una ptopttty carried out by the said

6""rr.L.tO and accordingly discharges this guarantee'

5. We (indicate name of the bank) further agree with the JKHC that the JKHC

shall have the fullest liberty without our consent and without affecting in any

manner our obligations h;;Jil;;;; uty 
""y 

of the terms and conditions of the

said agreement ot to t"t"nii'i'il oi p"tiott-t" by the said Contractor(s) from

time to time or to postponJflt "y 
tirng or from time to time any of the powers

exercised by rhe JKHC ugu*" thl said contractor(s) and to forebear or enforce

anv of the conditions "r,;-"0.."0"**."1 
for selection of the vendor lor (indicate

:;J#;i}{;6::;il;; ili;;Grelieved from out riabilitv bv reason of anv

such variation o. "*ttn"oi 
ttirrg gt*"0 l" t*,:Id Contractor(s) or for any

forbearance, u", o, o.rrr'".;;",h?;; the JKHC or any indulgence by the

JKHC to the said ."""".i"riri"i fy uny ,r.t maner or thing whatsoever which

would but for this provision, have effect of so rellevmg us'

6. The liability of us . '....."""""'(indicate the name of Bank) under this guarantee

will not be discharged a,r. to tnL change in the constitution of the Bank or the

Contractor(s)

7. We .................'(indicate the name of Bank) lastly undertake not to revoke this

grrrur,"L except with the prior consent of the JKHC in writing'

8.Thisperfbrmanceguaranteeshallremaininvalidandinfulleffectuntilitis
decidedtobedischargedbytheJKHC.Notwithstandinganythingmentioned
il;, our liability against this guarantee is restricted to

Rs..........................(Rupees.............'.......only).

g. It shall not be necessary for the JKHC to proceed against the contractor before

pro""eaing against the Bank and the guarantee herein contained shall be

erfo.ceabl-e a[ainst the Bank notwithstanding any security which the JKHC may

have obtained or obtain from the contractor.

10. We ........... (indicate the name of Bank) verify that we have a

branch at Jammu. we undertake that this Bank Guarantee shall be payable at

any of its branch at Jammu. If the last day of expiry of Bank Guarantee



happens to be a holiday of the Bank, the Bank Guarantee shall expire on the

close of the next working day.

1 1. We hereby confirm that we have the power(s) to issue this guarantee in your
favor under the memorandum and articles of Associatior/constifution of our
bank and the undersigned is/are the recipient of authority by express
delegation of power(s) and has/have full power(s) to execute this guarantee

for the power of attomey issued by the bank.

Date ..................... (Signature) ............

Place ... ... ... . . (Printed Name)

(Designation)

(Bank's common seal) ............

In presence of:
WTTNESS (with fuIl name, designation, address & official seal, if any)

Bank Details

Name & address of Bank:

Name of contact person of Bank:


